M E M O R A N D U M
TO:

Randy Poe, Superintendent



Karen Byrd, Chairperson



Board Members

FROM:
Mike Poiry, Assistant Superintendent

DATE:
February 5, 2019
RE:
Change Order #2 – Ignite 
 BG#17-279

Eighteen changes were made to the contract for this project.
Proposal 2R3 – Work includes stubbing all new mechanicals into the Children's Inc. Suite so there won't be any disruptions to Ignite when they choose to build out their space. The scope also includes a new rooftop unit to serve their space. This was completed at the same time while the crane was onsite. This work is being reimbursed by Children's Inc.  ADD - $374,371

Proposal 5R – Work includes creating a new data room inside the robotics storage room. This was requested to have more capacity. ADD - $57,014

Proposal 10R4 – Work includes replacing all existing interior and exterior light fixtures with new energy efficient LED fixtures. The existing were left in place during bidding due to budget constraints. This work will allow the entire campus to have LED fixtures. ADD - $559,549

Proposal 14R – Work includes adding wireless access points, additional electrical and data drops, additional smart board/projectors, etc.  
ADD - $219,742

Proposal 17 – Work includes removing a portion of existing ductwork on the second floor that was discovered when ceiling demolition took place. 
ADD - $21,483

Proposal 18 – Work included adding additional ductwork offset and steel to avoid a steel joist that was discovered during demolition. ADD - $6,882

Proposal 19 – Work includes adding additional ductwork to two rooms since the existing ductwork was found to not be reusable after they were exposed.  ADD - $1,941

Proposal 20 – Work includes removing and replacing a portion of existing ductwork that was found to be an incorrect size.  ADD - $20,910

Proposal 21 – Work includes fitting out the Fab Lab that was originally going to be another phase due to budget constraints. Scope includes all new lighting, mechanicals, electrical, finishes, etc. ADD - $348,058

Proposal 22R3 – Work includes fitting out a new Makerspace Suite. This scope was new to the program but we were able to find additional space to fit the owners’ needs. It includes all new lighting, mechanicals, electrical, finishes, etc. ADD - $179,761

Proposal 23 – Work includes providing a new enclosed storage area inside the existing mechanical room that will house central office maintenance equipment for the campus. It includes a motorized garage door for snowplows, etc. This was much more economical than constructing a free standing shed. ADD - $40,157

Proposal 24 – Work includes removal of an existing storage mezzanine that didn't comply with code and was preventing the Makerspace Suite from occurring. ADD - $13,195

Proposal 26 – Work includes adding a metal stud and drywall bulkhead around an exposed steel joist in the multi-purpose room that was discovered after demolition.  ADD - $5,331

Proposal 27 – Work includes providing acid traps at each of the laboratory sinks so the teacher will have that flexibility.  ADD - $13,636

Proposal 28 – Work includes removing a portion of each study room wall to allow for new full height glass. This will allow for proper supervision and help with collaboration. The rooms were not included in the original budget. ADD - $41,370

Proposal 29 – Replacing the interior doors that were scheduled to remain due to budget constraints. All doors will now be new and everything will match and work properly. ADD - $22,847

Proposal 33 – Credit is received for using rigid insulation wrap on some ductwork due to tight ceiling constraints. Performance of the insulation wrap remains the same. deduct - $8,100
Proposal 36 – Work includes providing all the equipment that was labeled "Future" on the kitchen equipment drawings. The kitchen was originally designed to have equipment for 500 students but now with the 1000 projected enrollment all of the kitchen equipment will be purchased. ADD - $160,564

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT ………………ADD…$2,078,711

I recommend the board accept CO#1, as presented.

